


The authors are indebted to the expert advice provided by Char

Morrow and Jim Morrow. Helpful guidance was also given by Martin

 and Robert Lang. Ellen Cohen assisted with the cover

design and provided valuable artistic assistance and Sara Cohen

offered insightful feedback on the contents.

The diagrams in this book were produced with Macromedia’s Freehand,

and image processing was done with Adobe Photoshop. The Backtalk

family of typefaces was used for the body text. Futura was used for

the cover and the headers.

Copyright © 2023
Fit To Print Publishing, Inc.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced,
stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any
means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise,
without the permission of the copyright holder.

ISBN 978-1-951146-23-8 (Paperback Edition)
ISBN 978-1-951146-24-5 (Hardcover Edition)



Contents

Introduction
Paper & Materials
Symbols & Terminology
Angles

Right Angle
Going Full Circle in 22.5 Degrees
Going Full Circle in 30 Degrees

Triangles
Isosceles Triangle
Properties of 45°-45°-90° Triangles
Properties of 30°-60°-90° Triangles
Setting a Triangle Straight

Quadrilaterals
Parallel Lines
Parallel Lines to a Parallelogram
The Masquerading Parallelogram
Random Quadrilateral to a Parallelogram
Rhombus with Diagonals
Special Quadrilateral to a Rhombus
Rotated Square
Random Rhombus to a Rectangle
Special Quadrilateral to a Square
Extra-Special Quadrilateral to a Square

Tilings
Triangular Hexagonal Tiling
Tiling with Pentagons (Method 1)
Tiling with Pentagons (Method 2)
Tiling with Pentagons (Method 3)
Tangram Set

Area
Seeing Both Sides Equally
Triangle Area
A Parallelogram and its Area
Pythagorean Theorem
Pythagorean Theorem Dissection
Half a Square

5
6
7

10
11
13
19
23
24
25
27
29
32
33
34
36
38
40
42
44
45
46
48
50
51
56
62
65
68
79
80
86
89
91
96
99



Scaling and Symmetry
Scaled-Down Rectangle
More Scaled-Down Rectangles
Scaled-Down Squares
Isosceles Similar Triangle Raccoon
Reflective Owl
Symmetrical Puzzle

Matters of the Infinite
Folding in Half Exponentially
Geometric Series
Geometric Series Bug

Other Topics
An Average Number Line
Universal Divider
Monty Hall Problem

Index
Recommended Reading

102
103
105
108
111
116
119
121
122
124
130
131
132
135
140
144
145



5

Introduction

For too many learners, mathematics is a jumble of rules and formulas designed
for passive consumption. One of our favorite textbook authors, Harold Jacobs,
challenges this notion by subtitling his geometry book, Seeing, Doing, and
Understanding. These three words informed our goals for this collection. To
“see” math is to make abstract concepts accessible by recasting them in visual
terms. To “do” math requires active engagement, treating the subject like a
science course where you perform experiments. And to “understand” math
is to make sense of what you notice and wonder as you investigate.

Here we offer the ancient art of origami as a unifying framework for bringing
all three aspects of math to life. Origami is a popular pastime where squares,
and sometimes other shapes, are folded into animals, human figures, and
decorative designs. What may not be apparent is that even simple origami
models contain deep mathematical principles baked into their folding sequences.
Experts in the field of origami math have used origami to design compact
foldable kayaks, shape-shifting surgical robots, and an elegant folding structure
for the James Webb Space Telescope.

Geometry is the focus of this collection. You’ll learn about triangles,
parallelograms, and rhombuses as you fold them from squares. You’ll construct
the classic Tangram shapes and use them to create and solve puzzles. With
the help of classmates and friends, you’ll make pentagonal tiles that fit together
in surprising ways to cover a floor. And you’ll sample other areas of mathematics,
including statistics, probability, and exponential growth.

Origami directions are typically quite specific, with landmarks indicating
where to place the creases. But in many of these projects, you are free to pick
the locations of your folds. These choices help to convey the generality of
mathematical results. “The angles of any triangle sum to 180°” may sound
ho-hum, but if you and several friends each fold a random triangle and then
compare the sums of their angles, it will likely be far more memorable and
amazing to learn that your results are all the same.

We hope that this collection leaves you eager to delve deeper into the discoveries
you make. The geometry textbooks cited in Recommended Reading are excellent
resources for a more formal, proof-based introduction to the math.

So, grab some paper, start folding, and explore math with origami!


