Explore Math with Origami

Daniel Scher & Marc Kirschenbaum

FIT TO PRINT PUBLISHING, INC. NEW YORK, NY

Explore Math with Origami

Copyright © 2023 Fit To Print Publishing, Inc.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the permission of the copyright holder.

ISBN 978-1-951146-23-8 (Paperback Edition) ISBN 978-1-951146-24-5 (Hardcover Edition)

The authors are indebted to the expert advice provided by Char Morrow and Jim Morrow. Helpful guidance was also given by Martin Bernstein and Robert Lang. Ellen Cohen assisted with the cover design and provided valuable artistic assistance and Sara Cohen offered insightful feedback on the contents.

The diagrams in this book were produced with Macromedia's Freehand, and image processing was done with Adobe Photoshop. The Backtalk family of typefaces was used for the body text. Futura was used for the cover and the headers.

Contents

Introduction	5
Paper & Materials	6
Symbols & Terminology	7
Angles	10
Right Angle	11
Going Full Circle in 22.5 Degrees	13
Going Full Circle in 30 Degrees	19
Triangles	23
Isosceles Triangle	24
Properties of 45°-45°-90° Triangles	25
Properties of 30°-60°-90° Triangles	27
Setting a Triangle Straight	29
Quadrilaterals	32
Parallel Lines	33
Parallel Lines to a Parallelogram	34
The Masquerading Parallelogram	36
Random Quadrilateral to a Parallelogram	38
Rhombus with Diagonals	40
Special Quadrilateral to a Rhombus	42
Rotated Square	44
Random Rhombus to a Rectangle	45
Special Quadrilateral to a Square	46
Extra-Special Quadrilateral to a Square	48
Tilings	50
Triangular Hexagonal Tiling	51
Tiling with Pentagons (Method 1)	56
Tiling with Pentagons (Method 2)	62
Tiling with Pentagons (Method 3)	65
Tangram Set	68
Area	79
Seeing Both Sides Equally	80
Triangle Area	86
A Parallelogram and its Area	89
Pythagorean Theorem	91
Pythagorean Theorem Dissection	96
Half a Square	99

Scaling and Symmetry	102
Scaled-Down Rectangle	103
More Scaled-Down Rectangles	105
Scaled-Down Squares	108
Isosceles Similar Triangle Raccoon	111
Reflective Owl	116
Symmetrical Puzzle	119
Matters of the Infinite	121
Folding in Half Exponentially	122
Geometric Series	124
Geometric Series Bug	130
Other Topics	131
An Average Number Line	132
Universal Divider	135
Monty Hall Problem	140
Index	144
Recommended Reading	145

Introduction

For too many learners, mathematics is a jumble of rules and formulas designed for passive consumption. One of our favorite textbook authors, Harold Jacobs, challenges this notion by subtitling his geometry book, *Seeing, Doing, and Understanding.* These three words informed our goals for this collection. To "see" math is to make abstract concepts accessible by recasting them in visual terms. To "do" math requires active engagement, treating the subject like a science course where you perform experiments. And to "understand" math is to make sense of what you notice and wonder as you investigate.

Here we offer the ancient art of origami as a unifying framework for bringing all three aspects of math to life. Origami is a popular pastime where squares, and sometimes other shapes, are folded into animals, human figures, and decorative designs. What may not be apparent is that even simple origami models contain deep mathematical principles baked into their folding sequences. Experts in the field of origami math have used origami to design compact foldable kayaks, shape-shifting surgical robots, and an elegant folding structure for the James Webb Space Telescope.

Geometry is the focus of this collection. You'll learn about triangles, parallelograms, and rhombuses as you fold them from squares. You'll construct the classic Tangram shapes and use them to create and solve puzzles. With the help of classmates and friends, you'll make pentagonal tiles that fit together in surprising ways to cover a floor. And you'll sample other areas of mathematics, including statistics, probability, and exponential growth.

Origami directions are typically quite specific, with landmarks indicating where to place the creases. But in many of these projects, you are free to pick the locations of your folds. These choices help to convey the generality of mathematical results. "The angles of any triangle sum to 180° " may sound ho-hum, but if you and several friends each fold a random triangle and then compare the sums of their angles, it will likely be far more memorable – and amazing – to learn that your results are all the same.

We hope that this collection leaves you eager to delve deeper into the discoveries you make. The geometry textbooks cited in Recommended Reading are excellent resources for a more formal, proof-based introduction to the math.

So, grab some paper, start folding, and explore math with origami!